



IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
TESTAMENTARY AND INTESTATE JURISDICTION

URMILA
PRAMOD
INGALE

Digitally signed
by URMILA
PRAMOD
INGALE
Date:
2025.11.11
16:37:43
+0530

TESTAMENTARY SUIT NO. 93 OF 2011

IN

TESTAMENTARY PETITION NO. 668 OF 2011

WITH

CHAMBER SUMMONS NO. 1 OF 2022

IN

TESTAMENTARY SUIT NO. 93 OF 2011

Nisha Prakash Chawla

...Plaintiff

Versus

Dilip Vashu Chawla and Others

...Defendants

Ms. Dhanashree Gaikawaiwari i/b Bilawala & Co., for the Plaintiff.
Mr. Herbert Noronha, for the Defendants No. 1 & 2.

CORAM : SHARMILA U. DESHMUKH, J.

DATE : NOVEMBER 10, 2025

P. C. :

CHAMBER SUMMONS NO. 1 OF 2022

1. The Chamber Summons has been taken out for bringing the legal heirs of sons of the deceased Bali Hariram Chawla and Vashu Hariram Chawla on record and for condonation of delay of 1031 days caused in preferring the Chamber Summons.
2. For the reasons stated, delay is condoned.
3. The Chamber Summons is allowed. Amendment to be carried



out within a period of 2 weeks from today.

4. Chamber Summons stands disposed of.

TESTAMENTARY SUIT NO. 93 OF 2011

5. This Court is informed that issues have been framed and the affidavit in examination in chief of two witnesses have been filed. Let the witnesses remain present on the next date of hearing.

6. List the matter on 24/11/2025 under the caption "For Directions".

[SHARMILA U. DESHMUKH, J.]