



IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
TESTAMENTARY AND INTESTATE JURISDICTION

TESTAMENTARY SUIT NO. 93 OF 2011

IN

TESTAMENTARY PETITION NO. 668 OF 2011

Nisha Prakash Chawla

...Plaintiff

Versus

Dilip Vashu Chawla And Ors

...Defendants

*Mr. Rahul Soman a/w Mr. Ayaz Bilawala, Ms. Dhanashree G. i/b Bilawala & Co.,
for the Plaintiff.*

Mr. Prafull Mahadik i/b Mr. Herbert N., for the Defendant Nos. 2, 3a and 3b.

Ms. Shweta Dali, for the Noticee Nos. 1 to 5.

Mr. Rahul Singh a/w Ms. Pranali Raut i/b Legal Catalyst, for the Noticee No. 6.

Nisha Prakash Chawla, Plaintiff.

Rima Dalwani, Defendant No. 2.

Poonam Chawla, Defendant No. 3a.

Dilip Chawla, Defendant No. 3b.

Sapna Chawla, Noticee No. 1 (through VC).

Karishma Chawla, Noticee No. 2.

Vinnita Chawla, Noticee No. 3.

Geeta Mithaiwala, Noticee No. 4.

Prakash Hariram Chawla. Noticee No. 5.

Geeta Jhangiani, Noticee No. 6.

CORAM : SHARMILA U. DESHMUKH, J.

DATE : May 07, 2026

P. C. :

1. This Court is informed that the dispute has been amicably settled between the legal heirs, which also includes the heirs of the deceased legal heirs of the original deceased- Hariram Chawla. The parties to the Consent Terms are the Plaintiff and the Defendants, who are the Caveators as well as the legal heirs of the deceased legal heirs of deceased-Hariram Chawla, who are referred to as Noticee. The Consent



Terms are signed by the Plaintiffs, Defendants/Caveators and the Noticees.

2. Except Noticee No. 1 i.e. Sapna Chawla, the other parties are present personally before this Court and reiterate the terms of the Consent Terms. The counsel submits that though not present, Sapna Chawla has voluntarily signed the Consent Terms and stand by the terms. Their identities are verified by their respective counsel. The statement made in the Consent Terms is accepted as undertaking given to this Court. The Testamentary Suit stands disposed of in the above terms.

3. In these proceedings, the original compilation of documents was filed during evidence and it is informed that the documents will be required for the purpose of executing release deed. The department is directed to hand over the compilation of original documents to the learned counsel for the Plaintiff upon a praecipe being filed in the department, and the same to be done expeditiously.

4. The Registry is directed to accept the vakalatnama on behalf of the Noticees, who are parties to the Consent Terms.

5. **Refund of Court Fees as per Rules.**

[SHARMILA U. DESHMUKH, J.]